

GFWC Texas Outstanding Clubwoman Volunteer Contest



2022-2024 Reporting Period: January 1—December 31 Reporting Deadline: February 1

PURPOSE:

To recognize today's clubwoman for her commitment to Federation and its ideals through involvement in club, district, TFWC and GFWC programs/projects, to recognize her leadership abilities and to honor her for outstanding volunteer service in her community and world.

ELIGIBILITY:

- Nominee must be a member of a PER CAPITA dues paying club, in good standing with TFWC.
- Nominee SHALL NOT be an elected officer of the district.
- Nominee SHALL NOT be a member, elected or appointed, of the TFWC Executive Committee or a Past State President.

ENTRY RULES:

- 1. Each per capita dues paying club, in good standing with TFWC, shall be entitled to ONE nominee.
- 2. Nominee shall be nominated for her service, leadership and volunteerism in support of a GFWC / TFWC (or club sponsored) program/project for the current year (Jan. 1—Dec. 31)
- 3. The nomination, which shall not exceed five (5) pages, shall include:

Cover Sheet (GFWC Texas Club Level Reporting Entry Sheet) Outline (general description of resume to follow) Narrative Photograph (3 1/2 x 5" photo of nominee) Photo MUST accompany nomination.

- 4. Narrative MUST be typewritten, double-spaced, using only ONE side of 8 1/2 x 11" page.
- 5. Entry MUST be signed by the Club president and secretary.
- 6. DO NOT SEND artwork, press clippings, letters of endorsement or ANY other supporting materials.

AWARD:

- One Outstanding Clubwoman / Volunteer award will be given annually.
- Each District will name ONE recipient. The District winner will be given special recognition at the District Spring Convention.
- District Chairman shall send recipient's complete nomination packet to the GFWC Texas Outstanding Clubwoman Volunteer Chairman along with GFWC Texas Club Level Reporting Entry Sheet by February 20.
- GFWC Texas will award ONE of the District winners the high honor of GFWC Texas Outstanding Clubwoman Volunteer of the Year. At the Annual Spring Convention the GFWC Texas President will present the GFWC Texas recipient an engraved plaque; the cost of which shall not exceed \$50.00 (paid for by GFWC Texas).

JUDGING CRITERIA:

1. Club activities for current year	50% of total score
2. Previous club activities	15% of total score
3. Community activities, current and previous	20% of total score
4. GFWC / TFWC activities	5% of total score

Note: Judging scorecard on next page.

Outstanding Clubwoman Volunteer Contest Scorecard 2022-2024

CLUB ACTIVITIES DURING CURRENT YEAR: 50% of Total Score		Cumulative Totals
Attendance at all club functions:		
Participation in all club activities:		
Club Officer / elected or appointed:		
Club Chairmanship (s):		
Leadership Qualities: Knowledge of Federation Organizational skills, loyalty, ability to motivate, creativity, cooperation, enthusiasm		
Special Program / Project for nomination:		
PREVIOUS CLUB PARTICIPATION: 15% of Total Score		
Attendance:		
Participation in club activities:		
Offices and Chairmanships held:		
Membership extension:		
COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES AND INVOLVEMENT: 20% of Total Score		
Membership in other organizations: Board Positions in organizations: Volunteer service involvement: Fund Raising activities:		
TFWC DISTRICT ACTIVITIES 10% of Total Score		
Attendance at Board / Workshop meetings: Attendance at Convention: Chairmanship(s):		
GFWC / TFWC ACTIVITIES 5% of Total Score		
Attendance at Board / Workshop meetings:		
Attendance at TFWC Convention:		
Chairmanship(s) held:		
Attendance at GFWC Regional and/or International meetings:		
	TOTAL SCORE	
	TOTAL SCORE:	